unaudited pro forma statements of operations assume that these transactions occurred on January 1, 2004. The pro forma financial statements are also based,
in part, on the statements of revenues and direct operating expenses of the EnSight Acquisition Properties for the year ended December 31, 2004 and the three
months ended March 31, 2005. Transaction adjustments are presented in the notes to the unaudited pro forma financial statements. The unaudited pro forma
financial statements and accompanying notes should be read together with the historical consolidated financial statements of Comstock filed with its Form 10-
K for the year ended December 31, 2004 and its Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2005.

   The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and assumptions that management of Comstock believes are reasonable. The pro forma
financial statements do not purport to represent the financial position or results of operations of Comstock which would have occurred had the transaction
been consummated on the dates indicated or Comstock’s financial position or results of operations for any future date or period.

8

Table of Contents

COMSTOCK RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

(Unaudited)

AS OF MARCH 31, 2005
(in thousands)

   Acquisition
  Comstock   Adjustments   As Adjusted

ASSETS

Cash and Cash Equivalents  $ 10,609  $ —   $ 10,609
Accounts Receivable:

Oil and gas sales   27,124   —   27,124
Joint interest operations   7,997   —   7,997

Other Current Assets   7,514   —   7,514

Total current assets   53,244   —   53,244

Property and Equipment:

Unevaluated oil and gas properties   15,181   —   15,181
Oil and gas properties   1,294,789   192,500  (a)   1,487,549

   260  (b)
Other   4,263   —   4,263
Accumulated depreciation depletion and

amortization   (457,203)   —

  (457,203)

   857,030   192,760   1,049,790
Receivable from Bois d’Arc Energy   65,849   —   65,849
Other Assets   15,669   —   15,669

  $ 991,792  $ 192,760   $ 1,184,552

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current Portion of Long-term Debt  $ 27  $ —   $ 27
Accounts Payable   34,257   —   34,257
Accrued Expenses   23,855   —   23,855

Total current liabilities   58,139   —   58,139
Long-term Debt, less Current Portion   429,000   71,300  (a)   500,300
Deferred Taxes Payable   103,815   —   103,815
Reserve for Future Abandonment Costs   19,987   260  (b)   20,247
Stockholders’ Equity:

Common stock   18,086   2,273  (a)   20,359
Additional paid-in capital   184,978   118,927  (a)   303,905
Retained earnings   177,787   —   177,787

Total stockholders’ equity   380,851   121,200   502,051

  $ 991,792  $ 192,760   $ 1,184,552

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma
consolidated financial statements

9

Table of Contents

COMSTOCK RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004
(in thousands)

   Acquisition
  Comstock   Adjustments   As Adjusted
Revenues:

Oil and gas sales  $ 261,647  $ 30,404   (c)   $ 292,051
Operating expenses:

Oil and gas operating   52,068   9,199   (c)   61,267
Exploration   15,610   —   15,610
Depreciation, depletion and amortization   63,879   7,888   (d)   71,767
Impairment   1,648   —   1,648
General and administrative, net   14,569   —   14,569

Total operating expenses   147,774   17,087   164,861

Income from Operations   113,873   13,317   127,190

Other income (expenses)

Interest income   1,207   —   1,207
Other income   166   686   (c)   852
Interest expense   (21,182)   (2,246)  (e)   (23,428)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt   (19,599)   —   (19,599)
Loss on derivatives   (155)   —   (155)
Formation costs   (1,101)   —   (1,101)

   (40,664)   (1,560)   (42,224)

Income before income taxes   73,209   11,757   84,966
Provision for income taxes   (26,342)   (4,230)  (f)   (30,572)

Net income  $ 46,867  $ 7,527   $ 54,394

Net income per share:

Basic  $ 1.37   $ 1.40

Fully Diluted  $ 1.29   $ 1.33

Weighted average common and common stock

equivalent shares outstanding

Basic   34,187   38,732

Fully Diluted   36,252   40,797

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma
consolidated financial statements.

10

Table of Contents

COMSTOCK RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2005
(in thousands)

   Acquisition
  Comstock   Adjustments   As Adjusted
Revenues:

Oil and gas sales  $ 69,822  $ 9,337  (g)   $ 79,159
Operating expenses:

Oil and gas operating   13,187   2,509  (g)   15,696
Exploration   2,085   —   2,085
Depreciation, depletion and amortization   17,353   3,021  (h)   20,374
General and administrative, net   4,188   —   4,188

Total operating expenses   36,813   5,530   42,343

Income from Operations   33,009   3,807   36,816

Other income (expenses)

Interest income   104   —   104
Other income   748   167  (g)   915
Interest expense   (5,798)   (768)  (i)   (6,566)
Loss on derivatives   (3,238)   —   (3,238)

   (8,184)   (602)   (8,786)

Income before income taxes   24,825   3,206   28,031
Provision for income taxes   (8,937)   (1,154)  (j)   (10,091)

Net income  $ 15,888  $ 2,052   $ 17,940

Net income per share:

Basic  $ 0.45   $ 0.45

Fully Diluted  $ 0.43   $ 0.43

Weighted average common and common stock

equivalent shares outstanding

Basic   34,999   39,544

Fully Diluted   37,356   41,901

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma
consolidated financial statements.

11

Table of Contents

COMSTOCK RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS